

No. 04-1360

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOOKER T. HUDSON, JR., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MICHIGAN*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
Suppression of evidence is not an appropriate remedy for a knock-and-announce violation where the evidence was seized pursuant to a valid warrant and would have been discovered even if the officers had delayed entry into the premises	5
A. Failure to comply with the knock-and- announce rule does not require suppression of evidence seized under the warrant because such evidence is not the fruit of the premature entry	7
1. The Court has carefully limited application of the exclusionary rule to those instances where it is most likely to accomplish its remedial aims without imposing undue costs	7
2. A premature entry is not causally related to the seizure of evidence pursuant to the warrant	12
3. Violations relating only to the manner of executing warrants do not require suppression of all evidence seized during the warrant-authorized search	16
4. Petitioner’s reliance on cases involving searches incident to warrantless and unlawful arrests is misplaced	20

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
B. The Court should not abandon the fundamental requirement of causation in order to increase deterrence of knock-and- announce violations	22
C. Suppression is a disproportionately severe remedy on the facts of this case	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	7, 26
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5, 18, 25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	8
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	7, 8, 24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	22
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	8, 25
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	6, 20, 24
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	4, 9, 10, 11, 26
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	10, 11, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	2, 7, 9, 12, 13, 25, 26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	10, 21
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 269 (Cal. Ct. App.), review granted, 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 330 (2004)	23, 29
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 597 N.W. 2d 53 (Mich. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1164 (2000)	2
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 602 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. 1999)	2
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	26
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	8
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	6, 28
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968)	6, 20, 24
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	4, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	7, 29
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dice</i> , 200 F.3d 978 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Dunloy</i> , 584 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1978)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 256 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1105 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Folks</i> , 236 F.3d 384 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 830 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Hamie</i> , 165 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 926 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Hendrixson</i> , 234 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 955 and 956 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 314 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1075 (2003)	13, 25
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	7, 28
<i>United States v. Marts</i> , 986 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1993)	15, 23
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	7, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83, 95 (1980)	26
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , 411 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 336 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	19
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	8

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	18
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	8, 10, 20
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	2
18 U.S.C. 3109	20, 21
42 U.S.C. 1983	5, 18, 25
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.:	
§ 333.7401(2)(a)(iv) (West 2001)	2
§ 750.227b (West 2004)	2
§ 780.654 (West 1998)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)	14
Miscellaneous:	
Kemal Alexander Mericli, <i>The Apprehension of Peril Exception to the Knock and Announce Rule—Part I</i> , 16 Search and Seizure L. Rep. 129 (July 1989)	24
